Docket No: 112701-757

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) RECORDATION FO PATENT		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Christian Jarisch Jean-Luc Denisart Antoine Ryser Patrick Kern Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment _ Merger _ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics): Name: Nestec S.A. Internal Address: Street Address: Avenue Nestle 55. CH-1800 Vevey City: State: Zip: Country: Switzerland	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applicate 		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/534,036 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed: Robert M. Barrett, Esq. Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC P.O. Box 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{\text{Local}}\$ Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-1818 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document. Robert M. Barrett (30,142)	November 13, 2006 Ignature Date	
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and documents: 6	

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Christian Jarisch</u>, <u>Jean-Luc Denisart</u>, <u>Antoine Ryser</u> and <u>Patrick Kern</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), are the lawful owners of an invention known as Docket No. <u>112701-757</u> and entitled: <u>EXTRACTION MODULE FOR A CAPSULE-BASED BEVERAGE PRODUCTION DEVICE</u>, for which a patent application of the United States was filed on <u>September 21</u>, <u>2006</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Application Serial No. <u>11/534.036</u>;

AND WHEREAS, <u>NESTEC S.A.</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> and having its principal office and place of business at <u>Avenue Nestle 55</u>, <u>CH-1800 Vevey</u>, <u>Switzerland</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, said invention as described in the aforesaid application, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, all rights to the aforesaid application and to any United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all related applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing date under the International Convention on the basis for the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such invention and rights hereby transferred.

ASSIGNORS furthermore agree upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT

<u>Signature</u>

Name: Omistian Janisch

Address: Rue de la Fontaine 5

CH-1094 Paudex, Switzerland

Date Signed

26.10.2006

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature 5

Date Signed

20/10/1006

Signature

Address: Ch. du Vigny 2

CH-1096 Cully, Switzerland

Date Signed

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature

Date Signed

<u>24.10.2006</u>

13:30

_			
	1 M	not	ure
	15.		ш.

Address: Rue du Simplon 19

CH-1006 Lausanne, Switzerland

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature |

Date Signed

Date Signed

24. (O. 2006

Signature

Name: Patrick Kern

Address: Flieder strasse 10 CH 9200 Gossum, Switzerland

Date Signed

13:30

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Date Signed

27.10.00

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 018519 FRAME: 0965

RECORDED: 11/13/2006